

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RONALD LEE WILLIAMS,

Appellant,

CASE NO.: SC05-226

Lower Tribunal No.: 90-3515-CFA-01

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT
APPEAL FROM DENIAL OF 3.850 MOTION FOR
POSTCONVICTION RELIEF

JOSEPH F. MCDERMOTT, ESQUIRE
MCDERMOTT LAW FIRM, P.A.
7116-A Gulf Blvd.
St. Pete Beach, FL 33706
Ph: (727) 367-1080, Fx: 367-9940
SPN: 00002251, FBN: 052469
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations6

Preliminary Statement8

Statement of the Case9

Statement of the Facts- Guilt and Penalty Phase.....13

Statement of the Facts – Evidentiary Hearing 4/17/01.....18

Summary of the Argument.....23

Argument:

ISSUE 1: **INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL**
FAILURE TO REQUEST AN INDEPENDENT ACT
INSTRUCTION ALTHOUGH THIS WAS THE
PRIMARY DEFENSE.24

(CONTRARY TO THE VI AND XIV AMENDMENTS
U.S. CONSTITUTION AND SECTION 16,
CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA)

ISSUE 2: **INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL**
COUNSEL’S INJECTION OF PERSONAL BELIEFS
IN OPENING AND CLOSING STATEMENTS THAT
DEFENDANT DESERVED TO BE IN PRISON.30

(CONTRARY TO THE VI AND XIV AMENDMENTS
U.S. CONSTITUTION AND SECTION 16,
CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA)

ISSUE 3: **INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL**
FAILURE TO OBJECT OR REQUEST MISTRIAL TO
PROSECUTOR’S CLOSING STATEMENT THAT
AMOUNTED TO COMMENTS ON DEFENDANT’S
FAILURE TO TESTIFY.32

(CONTRARY TO THE VI AND XIV AMENDMENTS
U.S. CONSTITUTION AND SECTION 16,
CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA)

ISSUE 4: INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL
ERRONEOUS ADVICE TO DEFENDANT AS TO
LOSING CLOSING ARGUMENTS IF HE SHOULD
TESTIFY.....35

(CONTRARY TO THE VI AND XIV AMENDMENTS
U.S. CONSTITUTION AND SECTION 16,
CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA)

ISSUE 5: INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL
FAILURE TO SEEK DISQUALIFICATION OF
JUDGE GEEKER BASED UPON HIS MINDSET TO
IMPOSE A DEATH SENTENCE.38

(CONTRARY TO THE VI AND XIV AMENDMENTS
U.S. CONSTITUTION AND SECTION 16,
CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA)

ISSUE 6: INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL
FAILURE TO PROVIDE THE TRIAL COURT WITH
A SUBSTANTIAL MITIGATOR – DR. LARSON’S
REPORT SHOWING DEFENDANT TO BE
BORDERLINE RETARDED FUNCTIONING AT A 13
– 14 YEAR OLD LEVEL.42

(CONTRARY TO THE VI AND XIV AMENDMENTS
U.S. CONSTITUTION AND SECTION 16,
CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA)

ISSUE 7: INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL
FAILURE TO REQUEST ASSISTANCE OF CO-
COUNSEL46

(CONTRARY TO THE V, VI AND XIV
AMENDMENTS U.S. CONSTITUTION AND

SECTION 16, CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA)

ISSUE 8: INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF SPECIFIC ACTS OF INEFFECTIVE COUNSEL SET FORTH IN ISSUES 1 TO 748

(CONTRARY TO THE VI AND XIV AMENDMENTS U.S. CONSTITUTION AND SECTION 16, CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA)

ISSUE 9: FAILURE OF THE TRIAL JUDGE TO GRANT SUGGESTION FOR DISQUALIFICATION AS TO 3.850 HEARING AND DENIAL OF MOTION TO RECONSTRUCT COURT’S RECORD49

(VIOLATION OF DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS, SECTION 9 AND 16 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES)

ISSUE 10: THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S AMENDED MOTIONS FOR RELIEF UNDER *RING*, *APPRENDI* AND *BLAKELY* CASES53

(CONTRARY TO DEFENDANT’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS AND TRIAL JURY RIGHTS UNDER SECTION 9 AND 16, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND AMENDMENTS FIVE, SIX AND FOURTEEN OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES.)

Conclusion55
Certificate of Compliance.....56
Certificate of Service.....57

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 120 S.Ct. 2348 (2000)11

Bassett v. State, 541 So.2d 596 (Fla. 1989)45

Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2004),
124 S.Ct. 2531(2004).....11, 53-54

Bryant v. State, 412 So.2d 347 (Fla. 1982)28

Cave v. State, 660 So.2d 705 (Fla. 1995).....52

Cherry v. State, 659 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1995).....48

Clark v. State, 690 So.2d 1280 (Fla. 1997)31

Ferrell v. State, 653 So.2s 367 (Fla. 1995).....46

Goines v. State, 708 So.2d 656 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....39

Harvey v. Duggar, 656 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1995).....48

J & J Industries, Inc., 723 So.2d 281.....52

Jackson v. State, 700 So.2d 14 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1997).....36

King v. Moore, 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002)53

Lambert v. McBride, 365 F.3d 557 (U.S. 7th Cir. 2004).....54

Lewis v. State, 591 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....27

Marshall v. State, 473 So.2d 688 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984).....34

Mitchell v. State, 595 So.2d 938 (Fla. 1992).....43

Porter v. Singletary, 49 F.3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1995).....39

<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428,11, 53 153 L.Ed.2d. 556 (2002)	
<u>Rodriquez v. State</u> , 753 So.2d 29 (Fla. 2000).....	33
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1996).....	43
<u>Schriro v. Summerlin</u> , 124 S.Ct. 2519 (2004).....	54
<u>Stevens v. State</u> , 552 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1989).....	45
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	23, 28
<u>Turner v. Crosby</u> , 339 F.3d 1247 (2004), (U.S 11 th Cir. 2003)	54
<u>Urquhart v. State</u> , 676 So.2d 64 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996).....	48
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 622 So.2d 456 (Fla. 1993)	11, 12-13
